South Central District Office 500 N. Hendricks Hutchinson, KS 67504-0769



phone: 620-663-3361 fax: 620-663-1804 <u>www.ksdot.org</u>

Julie Lorenz, Secretary

Laura Kelly, Governor

IMMEDIATE RELEASE

July 26, 2022

For more information: Tim Potter

620-860-7389; mobile: 620-727-2278; <u>Tim.Potter@ks.gov</u>

Great Bend Area Supervisor Mic Huddleston is retiring

Mic Huddleston is going to get more time, as he put it, "for goofin' around with old cars, Army trucks, but especially grandkids."

That's what Mic, the Great Bend Area Supervisor, shared about his upcoming plans. After 32 years of devoted service with KDOT, he is retiring effective Aug. 5.

In those 32 years, Mic started in Lyons, then worked as a Great Bend mechanic's helper. He later worked in various Equipment Operator jobs in La Crosse and Great Bend, then as an Equipment Mechanic. After a series of Equipment Operator promotions, he worked his way to Great Bend Subarea Supervisor and, lastly, Great Bend Area Crew Supervisor. He's had that last position since 2013.

"I've enjoyed every moment and have no regrets," Mic said.

So, about those old cars and Army trucks: Mic said he's had a 1965 Mustang "that I've goofed around with since high school." He and his father have worked on or restored "retro rods" and race cars. Mic is a member of a group that rebuilds World War II military vehicles. Their "newest," he said, is a 1944 model.

He and his wife, Sandy, plan to remain in Barton County. They have a "cool old house," built in 1906, "out in the country," he said. "I plan to be buried in my old Mustang in the back yard -- I don't want to move anymore."

He and Sandy have three children: Cody, Kade and Kelsie. And three grandchildren: Charley Rose, Kason and Kouper.

####

This information can be made available in alternative accessible formats upon request.

For information about obtaining an alternative format, contact the KDOT Division of Communications,

 $700~SW~Harrison~St.,~2^{nd}~Fl~West,~Topeka,~KS~66603-3745~or~phone~785-296-3585~(Voice)/Hearing~Impaired~-711.$

Click below to connect to KDOT's Social Networks:

